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VILLAGE OF ESTERO 
       ZONING STAFF REPORT 

 
 

 
 
PROJECT NAME: SHOPPES OF COCONUT TRACE  
CASE TYPE: AMENDMENT TO COMMERCIAL PLANNED DEVELOPMENT 
CASE NUMBER: DCI 2015-00021 
PLANNING & ZONING BOARD DATE: July 19, 2016 
 
REQUEST  
This is a request to add commercial uses to Tract B (Building #2), a 1.3 acre lot in an approved 
and partially built commercial development on US 41 and Lyden Drive. In addition, the Applicant 
has requested a deviation for a parking space reduction and a monument sign setback 
reduction. 
 
APPLICATION SUMMARY 
 
Applicant:  CFT NV Developments, LLC in reference to Shoppes of Coconut Trace 
 
Request:  The Applicant has requested to amend the schedule of uses which was previously 

approved through zoning resolution Z-03-011 for the Commercial Planned 
Development (CPD). The proposed new uses would include; Clothing Stores, Gift & 
Souvenir Shop, Hobby, Toy & Game Shops, Household and Office Furnishings 
(Groups I and II), Personal Services (Groups I, II, III and IV), Pet Services, Pet Shop, 
Restaurants (Groups I, II, III only) and Specialty Retail Shops.  

 
In addition to the amendment to the schedule of uses, there are 2 deviations. One is 
a reduced setback for a monument sign and one is for a parking reduction. 

 
Location: The property is located at 22941 Lyden Drive. The applicant indicates the STRAP 
number is 09-47-25-E2-3500B.00B0. 
 
PUBLIC INFORMATION MEETING 
A Public information meeting was held at the Planning and Zoning Board on September 22, 2015. 
A Public Information Meeting was held at the Design Review Board on September 23, 2015. The 
Design Review Board approved the site plan at its October 28, 2015 public hearing.  
 
PROJECT HISTORY 
 
Zoning 
Tract B is a portion of the larger planned development named Estero Point CPD which was 
approved by the County with the adoption of Resolution Number Z-03-011 (Attachment B).  The 
planned development is located on the west side of US 41 between Vandenberg Way and Cerise 
Drive (an existing road not yet connected to US 41, south of Vandenberg Way). 
 
Resolution Number Z-03-011 approved a commercial development with a maximum of 95,000 
square feet of floor area.  Of the 95,000 square feet, only 60,000 square feet could be developed 
with uses that had to meet the Commercial Site Locational Standards of the Comprehensive Plan 
found in Policy 6.1.2.  The adopted Master Concept Plan included the requirements of this Policy 
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showing a 330 foot distance from the intersections of roads planned along the north and south 
boundaries of the planned development (now Vandenberg Way and Cerise Drive). Uses limited 
by Policy 6.1.2 can only be developed within this 330 foot distance. 
 
Administrative amendment (ADD2005-00034) amended the zoning to reconfigure the parcels and 
the internal road, and the development intensity table in Condition 1.  Policy 6.1.2., along with 
limitations on the location and intensity of use. 
 
Development Approval 
A local development order was issued for Tract B (DOS2015-00056).  Approval was only for 
Phase I (2 restaurants) which included the northernmost building.  The second building will have 
to be approved in the future as part of a separate development order. 
 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS 
The applicant proposes an amendment to the Schedule of Uses for Tract B (Building #2) Phase 
II) to allow additional commercial/retail uses on the 1.34 acre site. The additional uses will apply 
to the second building only. The first building for two restaurants is currently under construction. 
The proposed commercial/retail uses do not comply with the Comprehensive Plan locational 
criteria for minor commercial uses. A Special Case Finding by Council would be required to allow 
these commercial/retail uses which were requested. In addition, the Applicant has also requested 
two deviations: 
 

1. Reduction of the monument sign setback located on the southbound and westerly side of 
US 41. 

2. Reduction of the parking requirement by 5% for Tract B.   

Amendment to Schedule of Uses 
The schedule of uses for tracts A through D was set out in Resolution Z-03-11. Several 
commercial/retail uses were included in the prior approval. The Applicant has requested the 
following new uses for Tract B (Building #2): 

• Clothing Stores 
• Gift and Souvenir Shop 
• Hobby, Toy and Game Shops 
• Household and Office Furnishings (Groups I and II) 
• Personal Services (Groups I, II, III and IV) 
• Pet Services 
• Pet Shop 
• Restaurants (Groups I, II, III only) 
• Specialty Retail Shops 

The Applicant’s proposed schedule of uses for Tract B (Building #2) is not in compliance with the 
Comprehensive Plan locational criteria for Policy 6.1.2.1 - minor commercial uses. The Applicant’s 
project is located at the intersection of US 41 (arterial road) and Vandenberg Way (local road). 
This scenario limits development to 30,000 square feet for each intersection and requires the 
uses to be located within 330 feet of the adjoining rights-of-way of intersecting roads. Tract B is 
located beyond the required 330 feet. While the requested new uses are limited, and exclude fast-
food restaurants, Staff does not recommend the proposed schedule of uses for Tract B for the 
reasons explained below.  
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The purpose of Site location standards in the Comprehensive Plan is twofold. 
 

1. Locate higher intensity uses at intersections to provide for efficient traffic dispersal. 
2. Prohibit and prevent “strip” commercial development along the roadway. 

The proposed amendment to add additional commercial uses to the approved Schedule of Uses  
does not meet the additional site location criteria of the Comprehensive Plan. There are other 
tracts in the larger development that have been approved for 60,000 square feet of these type of 
uses. Approval of this request could create a precedent for other similar requests in the future. 
 
Special Case Finding 
 
The Applicant has requested a Special Case finding. The Comprehensive Plan explains this in 
Policy 6.1.2, which provides locational criteria for commercial development.  Depending on the 
location of the property, commercial development intensity is limited based on the classification 
of the adjoining and nearby roadways.  The Applicant’s project is located at the intersection of an 
arterial road (US 41) and local roads (Vandenberg Way and the future connection of Cerise Drive).  
Commercial development is limited to less than 30,000 square feet for each intersection, with the 
uses further limited to being required to be within 330 feet of the adjoining rights-of-way (See 
Attachment C - Master Concept Plan).  The location standards apply to shopping centers, free 
standing retail or service establishments, restaurants, convenience food stores, automobile 
dealerships, gas stations, car washes and other commercial development which generate larger 
volumes of traffic.  
 
The southern two-thirds of the subject property, Tract B (Building #2), is located outside of the 
330 feet of the adjoining rights-of-way of the intersection roads and therefore the proposed uses 
cannot be located on this portion of the site. The Applicant has submitted (Attachment F) a 
narrative supporting a Special Case Finding for the commercial uses. 
 
Staff does not believe the Applicant’s request meets the criteria for a Special Case Finding. There 
is nothing unique to this property which prevents development of the site. A special case finding 
is for unique circumstances where there is no pattern of intersecting roadways, for example on 
Pine Island. There are several intersecting roadways along US 41 which can accommodate 
commercial development. There is no justification for a Special Case Finding for the proposed 
project. 
 
Deviations 
 
Monument Sign Setback Request 
 
The applicant is requesting a deviation from LDC Section 33-385 (a) (3) to allow a 10 foot setback. 
The applicant believes that a reduction would enhance visibility of the sign from US 41.  
 
Staff believes the proposed setback of ten feet (10’) rather than 15 feet required by the LDC can 
be justified. There are a few nearby signs along the US 41 corridor which are setback 10 feet or 
less. The Applicant had indicated the footing for the adjacent building conflicts with the proposed 
sign footing location. The additional 3 feet would create an acceptable separation between the 
two structures. The monument sign complies with all other aspects for the requirements of LDC 
sections 30 and 33 as approved by the DRB. Staff supports the deviation as requested. 
 
Parking Reduction 
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LDC Section 34-2020 allows a maximum reduction of 10% for parking spaces, when an applicant 
complies with one or more of the conditions listed in LDC Section 34-2020 (c) (1 through 7). The 
Applicant has provided a transit stop and a bicycle rack in close proximity of Tract B and complies 
with this section of the code. A parking reduction of 5% for off-street parking for Phase II of the 
proposed project was requested by the Applicant. Phase I (Restaurants) is currently under 
construction. 

Phase I of the development is approved for one building with two restaurants.  The restaurants 
are planned to have a total of 5,700 square feet of floor area and 600 square feet of patio area. 
The approved Site Layout Plan indicates the development has 100 parking spaces, 5 ADA 
spaces, and a total provided parking of 115 spaces.  This meets the required parking to support 
the two restaurants (when calculated at 12.5 spaces per 1,000 square feet of total floor area) 

Phase II could consist of a number of different uses when it is developed in the future.  Off-street 
parking will vary widely, depending on the uses. More information regarding the specific type of 
use will be required. Staff does not believe a deviation is justified at this time.   

RECOMMENDATION 
The request for additional retail uses does not meet the locational requirement for Policy 6.1.2 of 
the Comprehensive Plan. Approving the revised schedule of uses could create a commercial strip 
effect along the US 41 corridor. Staff does not recommend approval of the additional uses and 
believes the approved schedule of uses for Tract B would be more appropriate. In addition, staff 
recommends approval of the monument sign setback reduction and denial of the parking 
reduction for Phase II (Building #2).  

ATTACHMENTS 

A. Maps
B. Resolution Z-03-11
C. Master Concept Plan
D. Site Layout (Sheet C-5)
E. Legal Description
F. Special Case Narrative



ATTACHMENT A 
Maps









ATTACHMENT B 
Resolution Z-03-1 



RESOLUTION NUMBER Z-03-011 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

WHEREAS, Greg Stuart and Tom Daugherty filed an application on behalf of Mike Shrigley, 
Applicant, and G & M Estates USA Inc., owner, to rezone a 11.3 acre parcel from Agricultural 
District (AG-2) to Commercial Planned Development (CPD) in reference to Estero Pointe CPD; and, 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was advertised and held on March 5, 2003, before the Lee 
County Zoning Hearing Examiner, who gave full consideration to the evidence in the record for Case 
#DCl2002-00039; and 

WHEREAS, a second public hearing was advertised and held on June 2, 2003, before the 
Lee County Board of Commissioners, who gave full and complete consideration to the 
recommendations of the staff, the Hearing Examiner, the documents on record and the testimony 
of all interested persons. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: 

SECTION A. REQUEST 

The applicant filed a request to rezone a 11.3-acre parcel from AG-2 to CPD, to permit development 
of mixed use commercial project {including Consumption on Premises for Tract B, C, & D) 
consisting of 95,000 square feet of gross floor area. The property is located in the Suburban Land 
Use Category and is legally described in attached Exhibit A. The request is APPROVED SUBJECT 
TO the conditions and deviations specified in Sections B and C below. 

SECTION B. CONDITIONS: 

All references to uses are as defined or listed in the Lee County Land Development Code {LDC). 

1. The development of this project must be consistent with the one-page Master Concept Plan
entitled "Estero Pointe CPD," stamped "Received JUN 13 2003 COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT" except as modified by the conditions below. This development must
comply with all requirements of the Lee County LDC at time of local development order
approval, except as may be granted by deviation as part of this planned development. If
changes to the Master Concept Plan are subsequently pursued, appropriate approvals wi)I 
be necessary.

The project is limited to a maximum permitted gross floor area of 95,000 square feet. Of this
total no more than 60,000 square feet may be used for uses which have to meet the
Commercial Site Locational Standards of Lee Plan Policy 6.1.2.1.

Development of this site must be consistent with the landscaping/buffering commitments on 
the aerial submitted on February 11, 2003 and with the design standards shown on the

CASE NO: DCl2002-00039 
(062603/0930) 

Z-03-11 
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ATTACHMENT C 
Master Concept Plan





ATTACHMENT D
Site Layout (Sheet C-5) 





ATTACHMENT E
Legal Description 







ATTACHMENT F
Special Case Narrative 
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